

IN THE OHIO SUPREME COURT

STATE, EX REL. OHIO AFL-CIO,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 01-642
Relators,	:	
	:	ORIGINAL ACTION IN MANDAMUS
v.	:	
	:	
OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS'	:	
COMPENSATION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

BRIEF OF RELATORS OHIO AFL-CIO, ET AL.

		Stewart R. Jaffy	#0011377
		Marc J. Jaffy	#0046722
		[Counsel of Record]	
		STEWART JAFFY & ASSOCIATES CO.,	
		L.P.A.	
		306 East Gay Street	
		Columbus, Ohio 43215	
		Telephone: 614/228-6148	
		Facsimile: 614/228-6140	
Cheryl J. Nester	#0013264		
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL			
140 E. Town Street, 15 th Fl.			
Columbus, Ohio 43215			
Telephone: 614/466-6696			
Facsimile: 614/728-9535			
Attorneys for Relators Ohio			
AFL-CIO and William Burga			
		Stephen E. Mindzak	#0058477
		51 N. High St., Suite 401	
		Columbus, Ohio 43215	
		Telephone: 614/221-1125	
		Facsimile: 614/221-7377	
Attorney for Respondents Ohio			
Bureau of Workers'			
Compensation, James Conrad,			
Administrator and Ohio			
Industrial Commission			
Attorney for Relators United			
Auto Aerospace & Agricultural			
Implement Workers of America,			
Region 2 and Region 2-B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

II. ARGUMENT 5

PROPOSITION OF LAW I:

**AN AMENDMENT TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW WHICH
REQUIRES INJURED WORKERS TO SUBMIT TO SUSPICIONLESS
DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING INVOLVES A SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC
RIGHT AND IS PROPERLY CHALLENGED IN MANDAMUS** 5

R.C. 4123.54 5, 7

State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial
Lawyers v. Sheward (1999), 86 Ohio
St.3d 451 5

State ex rel. Zupancic v. Limbach
(1991), 58 Ohio St.3d 130 6

State ex rel. Levin v. Schremp (1995),
73 Ohio St.3d 733 6

Antieau, *The Practice of Extraordinary
Remedies* (1987) 295, Section 2.03 6

PROPOSITION OF LAW II:

**A STATE WORKERS' COMPENSATION STATUTE WHICH REQUIRES
INJURED WORKERS TO UNDERGO SUSPICIONLESS DRUG/ALCOHOL
TESTING OR FACE THE LOSS OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
BENEFITS CONSTITUTES STATE-COMPELLED SUSPICIONLESS
DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING WHICH VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO
PRIVACY AND CONSTITUTES AN UNLAWFUL SEARCH AND SEIZURE** . . 8

R.C. 4123.54 8

U.S. Const. Am. IV 8

Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 14	8
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'</u> <u>Assn.</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 602	9
A. A Workers' Compensation Statute Requiring Injured Workers to Submit to Drug/Alcohol Testing Constitutes a Government Compelled "Search"	9
R.C. 4123.54	9
Oh. Const. Art. II, Sec. 35.	9
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'</u> <u>Assn.</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 602	10, 11
B. Suspicionless Testing of Injured Workers is Unconstitutional.	11
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> (1997), 520 U.S. 305	11
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'</u> <u>Assn.</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 602	11
1. Suspicionless Drug/Alcohol Testing Violates Workers' Privacy.	11
<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> (1995), 515 U.S. 646, 665.	12
a. Workers Do Not Have a Diminished Expectation of Privacy, Solely Because They Are Working	12
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'</u> <u>Assn.</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 602	13
<u>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 656, 672	13

<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> (1995), 515 U.S. 646, 665.	13
b. Suspicionless Drug/Alcohol Testing Is Unconstitutional Because it Intrudes on the Privacy of Individual Workers	14
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> (1997), 520 U.S. 305, 308.	14
<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> (1995), 515 U.S. 646, 665.	14, 15, 16, 17
Chen, Kim & True "Common Law Privacy: A Limit on an Employer's Power to Test for Drugs" (1990), 12:4 Geo. Mason U.L. Rev. 651, 673	17
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 602	17, 18, 19
Office of the General Counsel "Drug Testing of Physicians" JAMA August 22/29 1990, Vol. 264, no. 8, p. 1039.	18
2. There Is No Valid Justification for Suspicionless Testing.	19
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> (1997), 520 U.S. 305, 308.	19, 20
<u>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</u> (1989), 489 U.S. 656, 672	20

PROPOSITION OF LAW III:

**THERE IS NO RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A POSITIVE
DRUG/ALCOHOL TEST, OR THE FAILURE TO TAKE A
DRUG/ALCOHOL TEST, AND WHETHER OR NOT THE INJURY
OCCURRED DUE TO THE EMPLOYMENT 21**

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'
Assn. (1989), 489 U.S. 602 21

AMA Policy H-95.985 Drug Screening and
Mandatory Drug Testing 22

Chen, Kim & True "Common Law Privacy: A
Limit on an Employer's Power to
Test for Drugs" (1990), 12:4 Geo.
Mason U.L. Rev. 651 22

Office of the General Counsel "Drug
Testing of Physicians" JAMA August
22/29 1990, Vol. 264, no. 8 23

R.C. 4511.19 24

Santiago v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.
(1997), 956 F. Supp. 144 25

Oh. Const. Art. II, Sec. 35 26

PROPOSITION OF LAW IV:

**AM. SUB. H.B. 122 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THERE IS
NO RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE TESTING RESULTS AND THE
CAUSE OF THE INJURY AND THE AMENDMENT PLACES AN UNFAIR
BURDEN ON WORKERS TO PROVE A NEGATIVE. 27**

**A. Due Process Is Violated Because There Is No
Relationship Between Testing Results and the
Cause of the Injury 27**

State, ex rel. Squire v. The National
City Bank of Cleveland (1936), 56
Ohio App. 401. 27

R.C. 4123.54	27
B. Am. Sub. H.B. 122 Violates Due Process Because it Requires the Injured Worker to Prove a Negative	27
R.C. 4123.54	27
<u>Bright v. Ford Motor Co.</u> (Ohio App. 2 Dist. 1990), 63 Ohio App.3d 256, 261	28

PROPOSITION OF LAW V:

WHEN THE DECISION WHETHER OR NOT TO TEST EMPLOYEES IS LEFT UP TO THE WHIM OF THE EMPLOYER, DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION ARE VIOLATED. DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION ARE VIOLATED BY THE LACK OF STANDARDS WHICH PERMIT A LABORATORY TO DETERMINE TESTING LEVELS. 29

A. Leaving the Decision Whether to Test to the Whim of the Employer Results in Testing Which Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Violates Due Process 29

Akron v. Rowland (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 374 29

U.S. Const. Am. XIV 29

Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 16 29

Complaint Against Harper, In re, (1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 211, 221 30

State, ex rel. Squire v. The National City Bank of Cleveland (1936), 56 Ohio App. 401. 30

B.	Leaving the Decision Whether to Test to the Whim of the Employer Results in Similarly Situated Employees Being Treated Differently, which Violates Equal Protection	30
	U.S. Const. Am. XIV	31
	Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 2	31
	<u>State ex rel. Patterson v. Indus. Comm.</u> (1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 201, 204.	31, 32
	<u>Kinney v. Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</u> (1975), 41 Ohio St.2d 120, 123.	31
C.	Due Process and Equal Protection are Violated Where Laboratories are Permitted to Determine Testing Levels.	32
	R.C. 4123.54 (B) (4)	33

PROPOSITION OF LAW VI:

REQUIRING SUSPICIONLESS DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING OF INJURED WORKERS VIOLATES OH. CONST. ART. II, SEC. 35 BECAUSE THERE IS NO RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TESTING RESULTS AND WHETHER OR NOT AN INJURY OCCURRED IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT. SUSPICIONLESS DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING OF INJURED WORKERS ALSO VIOLATES OH. CONST. ART. II, SEC. 35 BECAUSE IT DISCOURAGES FILING OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. 34

A.	Art. II, Sec. 35 is Violated Because there is no Relationship Between Testing Results and The Cause of the Injury	34
	R.C. 4123.54	34, 35
	Oh. Const. Art. II, Sec. 35	34, 35
	<u>Village v. General Motors Corp.</u> (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 129, 133.	34

	<u>State ex rel. Patterson v. Indus. Comm.</u>	
	(1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 201, 207.	35
B.	R.C. 4123.54, as Amended, Discourages Injured Workers from Filing Workers' Compensation Claims.	35
	R.C. 4123.54	35, 36
	Art. II, Sec. 35	35, 36
III.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	37
	U.S. Const. Am. XIV	37
	Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 14	37
	Art. II, Sec. 35	37, 38
	R.C. 4123.54	39
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	40
<u>APPENDIX:</u>		
A.	R.C. 4123.54 [current]	1
B.	R.C. 4123.54 [pre-Am. Sub. H.B. 122]	4
C.	Am. Sub. H.B. 122	5
D.	U.S. Const. Am. IV	11
E.	U.S. Const. Am. XIV	12
F.	Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 2	13
G.	Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 14	14
H.	Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 16	15
I.	Oh. Const. Art. II, Sec. 35	16
J.	R.C. 4511.19	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Akron v. Rowland (1993),
67 Ohio St.3d 374 29

Bright v. Ford Motor Co. (Ohio App. 2 Dist. 1990),
63 Ohio App.3d 256, 261 28

Chandler v. Miller (1997),
520 U.S. 305 11, 14, 19, 20

Complaint Against Harper, In re,
(1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 211 30

Kinney v. Kaiser Aluminum Corp. (1975),
41 Ohio St.2d 120, 123. 31

Santiago v. Greyhound Lines, Inc. (1997),
956 F. Supp. 144 25

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.
(1989), 489 U.S. 602 *passim*

State ex rel. Levin v. Schremp (1995),
73 Ohio St.3d 733 6

State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward
(1999), 86 Ohio St.3d 451 5, 7

State ex rel. Patterson v. Indus. Comm.
(1996), 77 Ohio St.3d 201, 204. 31, 32, 35

State ex rel. Zupancic v. Limbach (1991),
58 Ohio St.3d 130 6

State, ex rel. Squire v. The National City
Bank of Cleveland (1936), 56 Ohio App. 401 27, 30

Timmons v. Montgomery (M.D.Ala.1987),
658 F.Supp. 1086 29

Treasury Employees v. Von Raab (1989),

489 U.S. 656 13, 20

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton (1995),
515 U.S. 646 12-17

Village v. General Motors Corp. (1984),
15 Ohio St.3d 129, 133. 34

CONSTITUTIONAL:

Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 14 8, 37

Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 16 29

Oh. Const. Art. I, Sec. 2 31

Oh. Const. Art. II, Sec. 35 *passim*

U.S. Const. Am. IV 8

U.S. Const. Am. XIV 29, 31, 37

STATUTES:

R.C. 4123.54 *passim*

R.C. 4511.19 24

OTHER:

AMA Policy H-95.985 Drug Screening
and Mandatory Drug Testing 22

Antieau, *The Practice of Extraordinary Remedies*
(1987) 295, Section 2.03 6

Chen, Kim & True "Common Law Privacy: A
Limit on an Employer's Power to Test for
Drugs" (1990), 12:4 *Geo. Mason U.L. Rev.* 651 17, 22

Office of the General Counsel "Drug
Testing of Physicians" JAMA August 22/29
1990, Vol. 264, no. 8, p. 1039. 18, 23
